

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WESLEY W. HARRIS, *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.

ARIZONA INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING
COMMISSION, *et al.*,
Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT OF ARIZONA

**OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO
DISMISS OR AFFIRM**

MARK F. (THOR) HEARNE, II
Counsel of Record

STEPHEN S. DAVIS
ARENT FOX LLP
1717 K Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 857-6000
thor@arentfox.com

DAVID J. CANTELME
CANTELME & BROWN PLC
3003 N. Central Avenue
Suite 600
Phoenix, AZ 85012
(602) 200-0104

STEPHEN G. LARSON
ROBERT C. O'BRIEN
STEVEN A. HASKINS
ARENT FOX LLP
555 West Fifth Street,
48th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90013
(213) 629-7400

MICHAEL T. LIBURDI
SNELL & WILMER LLP
One Arizona Center
400 E. Van Buren Street
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 382-6000

(Additional Counsel listed on signature page)

December 2, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. Believing the Justice Department would more likely preclear its redistricting scheme does not justify unequal legislative districts that violate the Equal Protection Clause’s guarantee of one-person, one-vote.	5
II. The unequal districts were not the result of traditional, race-neutral districting criteria.....	8
III. The Equal Protection Clause prohibits deviations from population equality to accomplish an illegitimate objective.	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997)	5
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , No. 13-1314 (Order of October 2, 2014)	1, 2, 13
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	10
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973)	8, 9
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	13
<i>Harper v. Va. Dep’t of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993)	6
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983)	9
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Preisler</i> , 394 U.S. 526 (1969)	9
<i>Larios v. Cox</i> , 300 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (N.D. Ga. 2004)	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	5, 9, 11, 13
<i>McCain v. Lybrand</i> , 465 U.S. 236 (1984)	6
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	3, 8
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	1, 4
<i>Roman v. Sincock</i> , 377 U.S. 695 (1964)	1
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2612 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Bd. of Comm'rs of Sheffield, Ala.</i> , 435 U.S. 110 (1977)	6, 7
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	11, 12

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Voting Rights Act, §4	<i>passim</i>
Voting Rights Act, §5	<i>passim</i>
